Form 31603 (July 1989) (formerly 933	DEI	UNITED UNITED PARTMENT OI BUREAU OF LAN	STATES: 0 F THE INTERIO	OF COPIES (Other Instru reverse B	L R REQUIRED actions on side)	BIM Room Modified ND60-316 5. LEASE DEGIG NM 559	0-2 NATION AND BERIAL NO. 1753 54352	
		PERMIT TO	DRILL, DEEPEN,	OR PLUG E	BACK	0. IF INDIAN, A	LLOTTES OR TRIBE NAME	
b. TYPE OF WEI	DRILL 📑	I	DEEPEN	PLUG BA	ск 🗆	7. UNIT AGREE	MENT NAMB	
WELL X	GAS WELL	OTHER	SINGLE Zone			S. FARM OR LE	ASE NAME	
2. NAME OF OPE	RATOR			3a. Aren Code 6	Phone No.	Daggor	Dran	
Conoco I	nc. 🗸			915-686-65	r	Dagger	Jraw	
3. ADDRESS OF O	PERATOR							
10 Desta	Drive, Sui	te 100W, Midla	and, TX 79705 🗸		site di A	10. FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT		
At proposed	660' FSL prod. zone Cisc	& 1980' FEL co	wr. 0	requiremențe.*)	- - * -	AND SURVEY	agger Draw Upper M. OB BLE. OR AREA , T-19S, R-25E	
14. DISTANCE IN	MILES AND DIRECT	TION FROM NEAREST T	OWN OR POST OFFICE*			12. COUNTY OR	PARISH   13. STATE	
15. DISTANCE FR LOCATION TO PROPERTY OR (Also to per			16. NO. OF	ACRES IN LEARE		Eddy DF ACBER ASSIGNED HIS WELL	NM 160	
18. DISTANCE FR TO NEAREST	OM PROPOSED LOCA WELL, DRILLING, CO R, ON THIS LEASE, F	TION®	19. PROPOSE 8100'	D DEPTH	1	RT OB CABLE TOOL Rotary		
21. ELEVATIONS (	Show whether DF. J	RT, GR, etc.)	·····		I		TE WORK WILL START*	
	GR 3542							
23.		PROP	OSED CASING AND CEM	ENTING PROCEAN	4	<u> </u>		
HOLE SIZE	CASING SIZE							
	†	WE IGHT/FOOT	GRADE	THREAD T		SETTING DEPTH	UVANTITT OF CEMENT	
14_3/4"	9_5/8"	<u>36/40#</u>	<u> </u>	LT&CUR	CULATE	12001	2000 888	

LT&C (tie back) 8100'

This well is proposed to be drilled as a Cisco oil producer.

#### Attachments

- 1) Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat.
- 2) Attachment to Form 3160-3.
- 3) Proposed Well Plan Outline.
- 4) Surface Use Plan.
- 5) EXHIBIT A New Mexico road map.
- 6) EXHIBIT B Lease road and facilities map.
- 7) EXHIBIT B.1 Location facility plat.
- 8) EXHIBIT C Rig Layout.
- 9) BOP Specifications.
- 10) H<sub>2</sub>S Drilling Operations Plan.

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIPE PROFORED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any.

The Regulatory Coordinator	DATE 4/2/91
APPROVAL DATE	
	6.3.91
TITLE	DATE
Instructions On Reverse Side	
	APPROVAL DATE

Post ID-1 6-7-91 Mur bre + API

1800

itle 18 0.5.1. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or according the

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 copies Fee Lease - 3 copies

.

DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410

### State of New Mexico

 $^{+}$ 

### OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

### WELL LCCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section

perator			Lease		Well No.
•			Dagger Di	raw	11
<u>Conoco</u> I	nc.	Township	Range	County	/
DE LEUET		•	25 East	t NMPM []	Eddv
O Cital Footage Loca	1 <u>30</u>	19 South			
			e and 660	feet from the	outh line
1980 round level Elev.	feet from the Produc	east in in in it in the interview i	e and 660		Dedicated Acreage:
			North Dagger	r Draw Upper Penn.	160 Acres
3541.6		1SCO	red pencil or hachure marks of	a the plat below.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
3. If mor	e than one lease of d ttion, force-pooling, a Ver	ifferent ownership is dedicate etc.?		thereof (both as to working intere of all owners been consolidated b ated. (Use reverse side of	
this form No allow	if neccessary	i to the well until all interests	have been consolidated (by co	mmunitization, unitization, forced	-pooling, or otherwise)
or until a	non-standard unit, e	liminating such interest, has l	een approved by the Division.	<u> </u>	
			"	OPI	ERATOR CERTIFICATION
	1		ļ		hereby certify that the inform
	1				e herein in true and complete to
	1			best of m	y knowledge and belief.
	İ			Signature	
	i				MAMALan.
			ĺ	Printed N	MANNOUL
	I I		i		//
	'				A. Hoover
	1		1	Position	atom Coordination
	1		i 1	Regul	atory Coordinator
	!		1		
	ļ		1		o Inc.
					01
	1		PROFESE	3/27/	<u>91</u>
	1		O AND STA	🖄 💶 🔜 🔚 SUT	RVEYOR CERTIFICATION
	<u> </u>			-1	
	ĺ		ION ASI		e certify that the well location s
	i		AN 670		plat was plotted from field not surveys made by me or unde
	i				on, and that the same is tru
	l	i	A REW MEXIE	correct	to the best of my knowledge
	1	¥	MENT	S belief.	
	1	1	YOHN W WE	Date Su	rveved
	1				3-1-91
	;	#	 	Signatu	re & Seal of
	ļ				onal Surveyor
	l		5 , <u>1</u> 3540.0		
		• [3543.	0		
	l		4 3539.0		1 11/1.
	ļ	3542.	- 5555.0		male Iller
	I	<u> </u>		Qentific	LIE NO. JOHN W. WEST,
	ļ	<u> </u>	660'		RONALD J EIDSON,
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	990 1320 165	0 1980 2310 2640	2000 1500 10	00 500 0	

#### ATTACHMENT TO FORM 3160-3 APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL

#### **Conoco Inc.**

#### Dagger Draw No. 11 660' FSL & 1980' FEL Sec. 30, T-19S, R-25 E Eddy County, New Mexico

- 1. The estimated tops of important geologic markers are shown on the attached Proposed Well Plan Outline.
- 2. The estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil, gas or other mineral-bearing formations to be encountered are shown on the attached Proposed Well Plan Outline.
- 3. A drawing of Blowout Preventer Specifications is attached. Pipe rams and blinds will be checked to the working pressure of the stack or 70% of the minimum internal yield strength of the casing whichever is less. BOPE will be checked when casing string is set.
- 4. The proposed casing program is as follows:

0-1200':	9-5/8",	36/40#	K-55
1200'-8100':	7",	26#	K-55

5. The proposed mud program is as follows:

0-1200':	8.4-8.7# <del>Brine &gt;</del> FW	Mud
1200'-7300':	8.8-9.2# Brine	535
7300'-8100':	8.8-9.2# Salt Gel	

- 6. Run open-hole logs from 1200'-TD. The log suite will include the following:
  1) GR-CNL-LDT-CAL, 2) GR-DLL-MSFL. A temperature survey will be run to determine the top of cement on each casing string where cement is not circulated.
- 7. Special Drilling Problems:
  - a) Possible  $H_2S$ .
  - b) Possible severe lost circulation in surface hole.
- 8. The anticipated starting date is 5-20-91 with a duration of approximately 20 days.

#### PROPOSED WELL PLAN OUTLINE

LON	•	1980' FEL, Se		EST. KE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	T-19-S, R-	25-Е		EST. GI	.:				
				-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			TYPE OF		CASING		FORM	(PPG)    MUD	
	FORMATION	DRILLING	FORMATION	HOLE		FRAC		I WT & I	
!!	TOPS & TYPE	PROBLEMS	EVALUATION		SIZE-DEPTH	GRAD		TYPE	
	urface Water		0'-1200'						
	300'		Deviation	I			1	Spud	
1			Survey each					8.4-8.7	
	1		250' not to exceed 3				1	1 1	
1		Known lost	exceed 5	14-3/4	9-5/8 @ 1200		8.33		4
_!		circulation	Install H <sub>2</sub> S	1	w/2000 sx		<u>↓</u>	Cut	
	lorieta	from 0-1200	monitor @	ł	"lite" & "C"		1	Brine	
-1 0	1989'		1200'	1	(to protect			8.8-	ĺ
-1			Install a 2		from surface		1	9.2	$\frac{1}{1}$
1		H <sub>2</sub> S poss.	man mudlogg	er	waterflows		1	1	
	leso	to TD	1200'-TD	1	and severe Lost circ.)			1	l
-1-2	2145'		1200'-3000' Deviation	1	LOSE CITC.			1	1
_!		   Deviations	survey each	1	 		1		8
<u> </u>		from $4-6^{\circ}$	250' not to		1 1		1	1	' 
-!		likely from	exceed 50 o				1		1
- ¦		4500'-5500'	1 <sup>0</sup> /100' DLS	ł	1				1
-1			••				i	pH >10 to TD	1(
T i				1	l I		I		
	Abo	1 1		1			1	1	1
_!	4198'	[ ]					1		ļ
_1				1			1	1	i 1
51				1	DV tool abov	a	1	1	1
<u>+</u>		1 I		1	lower Abo LC		1	1	1
	Wolfcamp			1	zone (If Nec	2	İ		1
	5100'	1		İ	4500'	ļ	1	1	Ì
_i			3000'-TD				ł	1	1 1
<u>5</u>			Deviation				1		
_			survey each						l
_!			250' or as						1
-!		 •	needed not t	zρ			1	1	1
21		H <sub>2</sub> S possible	exceed 5° or	q			i		2
_1		in Cisco	1º/100' DLS	Ì		l	Ì	Mud up	1
	Cisco			1	1	1	1	with salt g	
_!	7600 <b>'</b>	Known seepag				I	1	and -	F-
_!		and lost cir	с	8-3/4	,	t	1	starch	. @
<u>)</u>	arget TD 8100	zones from	GR-CNL-LDT-	10 37 4	7" @ 8100'	15	8.3-	7300'	25
-1-	arget in 8100	1	DLL-MSFL-CAL	1	w/1800 sx		9.0	8.8-9.	2
- 1			from 8100'-	1	"H" & "C" li	te			1
			1200 <b>'</b>	l	]	I	1	1	1
			Image Log	I	1			!	1
			from			l	!	1	!
_!			8100'-7600'			1			1
1				1	1	l	1	1	1

#### SURFACE USE PLAN Conoco Inc.

#### Dagger Draw No. 11

The following is the required information concerning the possible effect which the proposed drilling of this well may have on the environment, existing road sites, and surrounding acreage. A copy will be posted on the derrick floor so all contractors and sub-contractors will be aware of all items of this plan.

- 1. Existing Roads
  - A. The proposed well site is 660' FSL & 1980' FEL, Sec. 30, T-19S, R-25E, Eddy County, New Mexico.
  - B. Exhibit "A" is a portion of a New Mexico road map showing existing roads. Directions to the location are as follows:
     From the junction of U.S. 285 and 82, go south for 15.4 miles. Turn west on County Road 23 and go 8.1 miles. Turn north (right) on County Road 29 and go 1.25 miles across the first cattle guard. Turn west (left) and go 800' on new lease road to location.
  - C. Access roads are shown on Exhibit "B".
  - D. No improvement or maintenance is anticipated for the existing roads.
- 2. Planned Access Roads
  - A. 800' from existing county road to location.
  - B. No turnout will be required.
  - C. No culverts, or fills will be required.
  - D. No gates, cattleguards, or fences will be required.
- 3. Location of Existing Wells

See Exhibit "B"

4. Location of Proposed Facilities if Well is Productive

Existing producing facilities are shown on Exhibit "B".

5. <u>Water Supply</u>

Fresh water will be secured from the Barbara Federal No. 8 location and will be trucked.

6. <u>Source of Construction Materials</u> Caliche from pit located in SW/4 SW/4 Sec. 18, T-20S, R-38E

#### Methods of Handling Waste Disposal

Waste Disposal: Well cuttings will be disposed in reserve pit. Barrel trash containers to be in accessible locations within drill site area during drilling and completion procedures. All detrimental waste will be hauled away, burned or buried with a minimum cover of 24" of dirt. See Exhibit "C" for location of pits. If well is productive, maintenance waste will be placed in special trash cans and hauled away periodically. Any produced water will be collected in tanks until hauled to an approved disposal system, or separate disposal applications will be submitted to survey for appropriate approval.

7. Ancillary Facilities

See Exhibit "B.1" for details of the required power line and flowline for this well.

8. <u>Wellsite Layout</u>

See Exhibit "C". The reserve pit will be lined with plastic. The pad and pits are staked.

9. <u>Plans for Restoration of Surface</u>

Pits will be backfilled and leveled as soon as practical to original condition. Commencement of rehabilitation operations will immediately follow removal of drilling and completion equipment from location and rehabilitation of the surface is planned to be completed within 45 days from commencement.

#### 10. Surface Ownership

Bureau of Land Management.

#### 11. Other Information

An archaeological survey will be conducted by Pecos Archaeological Consultants.

12. Operator's Representative and Certification

The person who can be contacted concerning compliance of this Surface Use Plan is:

Gary L. Smith 10 Desta Drive West Midland, Texas 79705 (915)686-5471 I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the proposed drilling site; that I am familiar with the conditions which currently exist; that the statements made in this plan, are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and that the work associated with operations proposed herein will be performed by Conoco Inc. and its contractors and subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of a false statement.

OB APRIL 1991 Date

Gary L. Smith Drilling Superintendent

JWH/tm











	с л		100	105	
					Ψ
	·				
					V Y
		· · ·			
		3 TMIN.			37+ 37 E/A
	•	N.			37 +49.5 & EDDY CO. RD. #29
		+ JJ.+4			37 + 62 E/A
		MIN.			N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
					52 30 <sup>50</sup> 54 16 <sup>2</sup>
	• • •				ריין קויק
					R-24-E R-25-E
3					
оссил ЛОНИ Сосил	A ROA				
M WES	0 CROSS NVXSH1 P				GAR CONTENTS: MATERIAL: OUTSIDE DIA.: GRADE & SPEC.: WALL THICKNESS: DAGGER DRAW #11-
T ENG	los ol INC UNI				€ L: DIA.: SPEC.: ICKNESS
NEERIN	NUC TOUR	CONOCO INC.			
CC Scale	NGE 15	) INC.			TER PIPE
Hoge	EVAL .				SINC
NEY	. 9 ∃X V. M. P. V				CASING
Dar Statistics of the statistic for the statistic of the statistics of the statistic	A ROAD CROSSING UNDER COUNTY READ ACTIVED BY SECTION TO TORNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 15 LASTANIA, P.M., FDDY		100	105	N C



## EXHIBIT C

# BOP SPECIFICATIONS

-



#### DRILLING OPERATIONS PLAN

#### I. Hydrogen Sulfide Training

All contractors and subcontractors employed by Conoco will receive or have received training from a qualified instructor within the last twelve months in the following areas prior to commencing drilling operations on this well.

- The hazards and characteristics of hydrogen sulfide (H2S)
- 2. Safety precautions
- 3. Operations of safety equipment and life support systems.

In addition, contractor supervisory personnel will be trained or prepared in the following areas:

- The effect of H2S on metal components in the system. If high tensile tubulars are to be used, personnel will be trained in their special maintenance requirements.
- Corrective action and shut-down procedures when drilling or reworking a well, blowout prevention and well control procedures, if the nature of work performed involves these items.
- 3. The contents and requirements of the contingency plan when such plan is required.

All personnel will be required to carry documentation of the above training on their person.

#### II. H2S EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS

1. Safety Equipment

The following safety equipment will be on location.

- A. Wind direction indicators as seen in attached diagram.
- B. Automatic H2S detection alarm equipment (both audio and visual).
- C. Clearly visible warning signs as seen on the attached diagram. Signs will use the words "POISON GAS" and "CAUTION" with a strong color contrast.
- D. Protective breathing equipment will be located in the dog house and at briefing areas as seen in the attached diagram.

#### 2. Well Control Systems

A. Blowout Prevention Equipment

Equipment includes but is not limited to:

- a. pipe rams to accomodate all pipe sizes
- b. blind rams
- c. choke manifold
- d. closing unit

Auxillary equipment added as appropriate includes: a. annular preventor

- b. rotating head
- c. mud-gas separator
- d. flare line and means of ignition
- e. remote operated choke
  - te operateu cht

<u>YES</u> <u>N/A</u> <u>N/A</u>

B. Communication

The rig contractor will be required to have two-way communication capability. Conoco will have either land-line or mobile telephone capabilities.

C. Mud Program

The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of H2S circulated to surface. Proper mud weight, safe drilling practices, and the use of H2S scavengers when appropriate will minimize hazards when penetrating H2S bearing zones.

D. Drill Stem Test intervals are as follows:

DST No.	1	NONE ft.	to	ft.
DST No.	2	ft.	to	ft.
DST No.	3	ft.	to	ft.

Drill Stem Testing Safety Rules are attached.

#### III. WELL SITE DIAGRAM

A complete well site diagram including the following information is attached.

- 1. Rig orientation
- 2. Terrain
- 3. Briefing areas
- 1. Ingress and egress
- 5. Pits and flare lines
- 6. Caution and danger signs
- 7. Wind indicators and prevailing wind direction

